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Miss Mary Okunowo (Hearings Officer) 

 

Summary: Removed from the student register with immediate effect 

 

Costs: £5,000 awarded to ACCA.  

 

1. The Committee heard an allegation of misconduct against Miss Cifuentes. Ms 

Terry appeared for ACCA. Miss Cifuentes was not present and not represented. 

 

2. The Committee had a main bundle of papers containing 88 pages, a Tabled 

Additionals bundle of 13 pages and a service bundle containing 18 pages. The 

Committee also had a video recording of over 3 hours and two shorter 

telephone recordings. 

 



SERVICE AND PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE 

 

3. The Committee was satisfied that Miss Cifuentes had been served with the 

documents required by regulation 10(7) of The Chartered Certified 

Accountants’ Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations 2014 in accordance with 

regulation 22. The required documents were contained in the papers before the 

Committee. There was evidence that they were sent by email on 30 September 

2025 to an email address notified by Miss Cifuentes to ACCA as an address for 

all correspondence. That was 29 days ago. 

 

4. The Committee considered whether to exercise its discretion to proceed in the 

absence of Miss Cifuentes. It noted that on 24 October 2025 she replied to an 

email from the Hearings Officer saying: 

 

I would like to inform you that I am not interested in participating in the 

committee, nor in continuing my studies with the ACCA program. Therefore, I 

kindly ask that my file be closed and that I no longer receive communications 

regarding this matter. 

 

5. This was consistent with a phone call made to Miss Cifuentes on 29 June 2023 

when she told an ACCA investigator that she was ‘done with ACCA’. 

 

6. The Committee concluded that Miss Cifuentes had decided not to attend this 

hearing. There would be no point in adjourning this hearing and it would be 

contrary to the public interest to do so. The Committee determined to proceed 

in Miss Cifuentes' absence. 

 

ALLEGATION(S) / BRIEF BACKGROUND 

 

7. Miss Cifuentes became a student of ACCA on 02 March 2022. On 08 March 

2022 she sat ACCA’s Performance Management (PM) exam. This was a 

computer based exam taken at a place of her choosing in her home country. 

The exam was remotely invigilated. The invigilator was not present in the room 

but could view what was on Miss Cifuentes' screen and could communicate 



directly if required through chat messages or by phoning. The invigilator also 

had video and audio access to the camera mounted on Miss Cifuentes' screen. 

The video/audio from the laptop camera was recorded. After initial checks of 

the room, Miss Cifuentes was allowed by the invigilator to start the exam. Some 

time later the invigilator brought the exam to an end because she considered 

that there was another person in the room trying to conceal himself from the 

camera despite Miss Cifuentes insisting there was no-one present. 

 

8. Miss Cifuentes faced the following allegations: 

 

Allegation 1 

 

Miss Cifuentes, an ACCA student: 

 

1. On 08 March 2023, during a remotely invigilated Performance 

Management (PM) exam session 

 

a) Caused or permitted a third party to be present with her in the same 

room where she sat the exam during the exam session contrary to 

Examination Regulation 20; 

 

b) Attempted to deceive the proctor by giving false or misleading 

information to her, when repeatedly informing the proctor that a 

third party was not in the same room as her, when the third party 

was, contrary to Examination Regulation 3; 

 

c) Was dishonest by reason of the matters referred to in allegation 1 

(b) above. 

 

2. Contrary to Regulation 3(1) of the Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations 2014 (as amended), Miss Cifuentes failed to co-operate with 

the investigation of this complaint, in that she did not respond to any or 

all of ACCA's correspondence sent on: 

 

a) 15 May 2023;  



b) 05 June 2023;  

c) 29 June 2023;  

d) 10 July 2023; 

 

3. By reason of her conduct, Miss Cifuentes is:  

 

a) Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i) or in the alternative, 

 

b) Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(lii) save in 

respect of allegation 1 (c). 

 

DECISION ON FACTS / ALLEGATION(S) AND REASONS 

 

9. ACCA did not call any oral evidence. Ms Terry relied on a statement made in 

an ‘SCRS’ form by the remote invigilator and on other documents obtained 

during the investigation. Miss Cifuentes did not submit any evidence or make 

any admissions or submissions. 

 

Allegation 1 

 

10. The crucial issue was whether there was another person present in the room 

while the exam was taking place. The SCRS form completed by the remote 

invigilator stated: 

 

Candidate was looking at the left side continuously. She was not able to chat 

back, as she took her 5 minutes break and that time I told her to say it loud. 

When I asked to show me 360 angle view in the chat, she ignored. Then when 

I called, and she was showing the room, someone was inside the room, and 

was trying to hide. Other super user witnessed this too. Asked the global team 

through supervisor and with their consent going to revoke the exam. 

 

11. The invigilator said that she had seen (on video) a ‘male person’ in the room. 

She had phoned Miss Cifuentes on her mobile and asked her to hold the 

camera and give a 360° view of the room. 



12. The Committee viewed the video recording. The episode described by the 

remote invigilator corresponds to a point about 3 hours into the video. From 

about 2h 53m Miss Cifuentes repeatedly directs her eyes to her extreme left, 

while her face continues to be directed straight ahead at the camera. She 

seems to be paying less and less attention to the exam. At about 2h 59m she 

answers a phone call, apparently from the remote invigilator asking her to give 

the 360° view. She moves the camera and at about 3h 1m there is a clear image 

of what seems to be a young man or boy in the area to her left. He crouches 

down and is hidden behind a desk or table. At the same time Miss Cifuentes 

can be heard saying ‘There is nobody’ and later ‘you can see who?’ Later she 

repeats that there is nobody. 

 
13. The telephone conversation seen in the video was recorded in a separate 

recording when the invigilator can be heard saying that she had seen someone 

in the room and asking for camera views. Miss Cifuentes continues to deny that 

there had been a person in her room, and the invigilator ends the exam. 

 
14. The Committee was satisfied that there was a person present during the exam 

and that Miss Cifuentes knew there was, but denied it to the remote invigilator. 

The Committee was satisfied that Miss Cifuentes deliberately lied about the 

presence of the other person to try to conceal her breach of the exam 

regulations. The Committee was satisfied that this was dishonest by the 

standards of ordinary decent people. The Committee found Allegation 1 

proved in its entirety. 

 

Allegation 2 

 

15. As is normal, ACCA notified Miss Cifuentes once it had commenced an 

investigation into her conduct. A letter dated 15 May 2023 set out the matters 

being investigated and asked a number of questions. The letter explained that 

under Regulation 3(1) of the Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations Miss 

Cifuentes was under a duty to cooperate with the investigation. The deadline 

for replying was 29 May 2023 but there was no reply to the letter. Three 

reminder letters were sent, on the dates set out in Allegation 2. None of them 

were answered and the Committee was informed that there had been no 



communication from Miss Cifuentes during the investigation except for the two 

telephone calls already mentioned when Miss Cifuentes said she no longer 

wanted to engage with ACCA. The Committee found Allegation 2 proved. 

 

Allegation 3(a): Misconduct 

 

16. Any kind of exam misfeasance or cheating is a very serious matter. It is one of 

the worst types of departure from proper standards of behaviour that it is open 

to a student to commit. Having another person secretly present while the exam 

is in progress discredits the entire examination process. 

 

17. Separately, failure to cooperate with one’s regulator is a very serious matter. 

The system of professional regulation depends on cooperation. 

 
18. The Committee had no doubt that Miss Cifuentes' actions constituted 

misconduct. The Committee found Allegation 3(a) established. It therefore 

did not need to consider the alternative in 3(b). 

 

SANCTION(S) AND REASONS 

 

19. The Committee considered what sanction, if any, to impose in light of its 

findings, having regard to ACCA’s Guidance for Disciplinary Sanctions (2024). 

It first sought to identify mitigating and aggravating factors. 

 

20. Miss Cifuentes had no previous disciplinary findings against her, although she 

was at an early stage of her ACCA career. There were no other mitigating 

factors. 

 
21. Exam cheating is of its nature very serious. It tends to undermine the integrity 

of ACCA’s exams and devalues ACCA’s qualifications. Furthermore, Miss 

Cifuentes had not cooperated at all with the Professional Conduct Department’s 

investigation. She did not demonstrate any insight into the seriousness of her 

behaviour or any remorse for it. What she did was done for her sole benefit, 

which could be seen as an aggravating factor. 

 



22. The Committee was satisfied that the misconduct required it to impose a 

sanction. The Committee considered the sanctions of admonishment and 

reprimand and the factors suggested in the Sanctions Guidance. It concluded 

that these sanctions would be wholly inadequate to mark the seriousness of 

Miss Cifuentes' actions. 

 
23. The Committee next considered the sanction of severe reprimand. The 

Guidance says that this can be applied: 

 

in situations where the conduct is of a serious nature but there are particular 

circumstances of the case or mitigation advanced which satisfy the Committee 

that there is no continuing risk to the public, and there is evidence of the 

individual’s understanding and appreciation of the conduct found proved. 

 

24. This did not apply to Miss Cifuentes' case where there was no sign that she 

understood, or even intended to comply with, the exam regulations. Few, if any, 

of the suggested factors in the Sanctions Guidance were present. 

 

25. The next relevant sanction was removal from the student register. Section E2 

of the Guidance states: 

 

E2.1 Dishonesty, even when it does not result in direct harm and/or loss, ... 

undermines trust and confidence in the profession. The Committee should 

consider all possible sanctions and/or combinations of sanctions available to it 

in every case, nevertheless the courts have supported the approach to exclude 

members from their professions where there has been a lack of probity and 

honesty … 

 

E2.2 The public is entitled to expect a high degree of probity from a professional 

who has undertaken to abide by a code of ethics. The reputation of ACCA and 

the accountancy profession is built upon the public being able to rely on a 

member to do the right thing in difficult circumstances. It is a cornerstone of the 

public value which an accountant brings. 

 

E2.3 The Committee should bear these factors in mind when considering 



whether any mitigation presented by the member is so remarkable or 

exceptional that it warrants anything other than exclusion from membership or 

removal from the student register. 

 

26. The Committee was satisfied that Miss Cifuentes' conduct was incompatible 

with remaining registered as a student of ACCA and that removal was the 

minimum sanction it could impose. Concealing a person in the room while 

taking an exam and wholly failing to cooperate with the subsequent 

investigation both indicate someone who had no commitment to the 

professional standards required for ACCA registration. 

 

27. Miss Cifuentes will be entitled to apply for readmission after one year. The 

Committee did not find it necessary to extend this period. If Miss Cifuentes does 

apply, she will have to persuade the Admissions and Licensing Committee that 

she has learnt the relevant lessons, has taken steps to ensure that there will 

be no repetition, and is a fit and proper person to be registered with ACCA. 

 

COSTS AND REASONS 

 

28. Ms Terry applied for costs totalling £5,691. 

 

29. The Committee was satisfied that the proceedings had been properly brought 

and that ACCA was entitled in principle to a contribution to its costs. The 

Committee considered that the time spent and the rates claimed were 

reasonable. However, the estimate of today’s costs was based on the case 

lasting a day whereas it would be concluded more quickly. The Committee 

assessed the costs at £5,000. 

 
30. Miss Cifuentes did not provide a statement of means or any other evidence 

about her ability to meet an order for costs of that amount. The Committee was 

therefore not able to consider whether any reduction on the grounds of hardship 

would have been appropriate. 

 
 



 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER 

 

31. The Committee took into account the dishonesty displayed by Miss Cifuentes, 

her complete disregard of professional standards, and the potential for her 

misconduct to compromise the integrity of ACCA’s exam system. The 

Committee determined that if Miss Cifuentes was permitted to remain on the 

student register during an appeal period it could risk harm to the public interest. 

It therefore determined that its order should have immediate effect. 

 

ORDER 

 

32. The Committee ordered as follows: 

 

(a) Miss Estefania Cifuentes shall be removed from the student register with 

immediate effect. 

 

(b) Miss Estefania Cifuentes shall make a contribution to ACCA’s costs of 

£5,000. 

 

Ilana Tessler 
Chair 
29 October 2025 

 


